

FILED
January 12, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

33253-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

RUSSELL A. ROSIN, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL
Prosecuting Attorney

Gretchen E. Verhoef
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building
West 1100 Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-3662

INDEX

I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

IV. ARGUMENT 2

 A. THE DEFENDANT, ALLEGING FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL THAT THE REASONABLE DOUBT INSTRUCTION GIVEN AT HIS TRIAL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFICIENT, HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THE EXISTENCE OF A MANIFEST ERROR AFFECTING A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT, NOR THAT GIVING THIS INSTRUCTION CONSTITUTES STRUCTURAL ERROR.....2

 1. No manifest error that would allow review of this unpreserved issue occurred because WPIC 4.01 has repeatedly been approved by Washington courts.4

 2. No structural error occurred when the trial court instructed the jury on reasonable doubt with WPIC 4.01.....5

 B. THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT HAS DIRECTED TRIAL COURTS TO GIVE WPIC 4.01 IN EVERY CRIMINAL CASE AND THIS INSTRUCTION DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS OR A DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO JURY TRIAL.....6

V. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Anderson, 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....11, 12

State v. Bennett, 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....5, 7, 8

State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....10, 11

State v. Gore, 101 Wn.2d 481, 681 P.2d 227 (1984).....15

State v. Kalebaugh, 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....8, 9, 15

State v. O'Hara, 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756, 761 (2009), *as corrected* (Jan. 21, 2010)4

State v. Pirtle, 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....6, 7

State v. Scott, 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)3

State v. Strine, 176 Wn.2d 742, 293 P.3d 1177 (2013).....2, 3

State v. Thompson, 13 Wn. App. 1, 533 P.2d 395 (1975).....10

FEDERAL COURT CASES

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991)..... 5

Cage v. Louisiana, 498 U.S. 39, 111 S.Ct. 328, 112 L.Ed.2d 339 (1990)..... 6

Estelle v. McGuire, 502 U.S. 62, 112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385 (1991)..... 6

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275, 113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182..... 6

United States v. Bright, 517 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 15

RULES

RAP 2.5..... 3

OTHER

WPIC 1.04..... 15

WPIC 4.01..... 14
